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NOTICE 

Sirs/Mesdames: 

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution 

dated March 16, 2022, which reads as follows: 

"G.R. No. 245417 (Roda Christine Sarto y Sabocor v. People of the 
Philippines). - This Court resolves the Petition for Review on Certiorari' 
under Rule 45 of the Rules of Court, filed by Roda Christine Sarto y Sabocor2 
(Sarto) to seek the reversal of the Decision3 dated November 15, 2018 and the 
Resolution4 dated February 20, 2019 of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. 
CR No. 40594. The CA Decision and Resolution (CA Rulings) affirmed with 
modification the Judgment rendered by the Regional Trial Court (RTC) 
Branch 23 ofNaga City in Criminal Case No. 2017-0368, thereby affirming 
the conviction of Sarto for violation of Section 15, Article II, Republic Act 
(R.A.) No. 9165, but ordering her to undergo drug rehabilitation for a 
minimum period of six ( 6) months at the Malinao Treatment and 
Rehabilitation Center at Cumon, Malinao, Albay5 instead of the Department 
of Health (DOH) - Camarines Sur Treatment and Rehabilitation Center.6 

Antecedents 

To recall, Sarto was charged with the violation of Section 15, Article II 
ofR.A. No. 9165 under an Information dated March 20, 2017, the accusatory 
portion of which reads: 

2 

That on or about December 23, 2016, in the City of Naga, 
Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above
named accused, without the authority oflaw, did, then and there, willfully, 
unlawfully and criminally, consume, ingest or otherwise use or administer 

Rollo, pp. 11-30. 
Also spelled as Saboror in some parts of the rollo. 
Penned by Associate Justice Franchito N. Diamante, with Associate Justice Elihu A. Ybanez and 

Maria Luisa C. Quijano-Padilla concurring; rollo; pp. 36-49. 
4 · Id at 51-53. 
5 

6 

Id at 49. 
Id at 37. 

- over-



Resolution -2- G.R. No. 245417 
March 16, 2022 

into her body a Methamphetamine Hydrochloride popularly knovvn as 
'Shabu', a dangerous drug, and after she was apprehended, was tested 
positively after a confirmatory test, to have done so, in violation of the 
above-cited law. 

ACTS CONTRARY TO LAW. 7 

In the criminal proceedings before the RTC, Sarto was joined by her 
co-accused, Maricel V. Silvestre (Silvestre) and Marco E. Barbacena 
(J3arbacena), who were separately charged with violation of both Sections 5 
and 11, Article II of R.A. No. 9165. 8 Upon arraignment, all of them pleaded 
not guilty to their respective charges.9 

As culled from the CA Decision, the facts of the case show that 
sometime in November 2016, the Intelligence Division of the Philippine 
National Police (PNP) Regional Office V Camp Ola, Legazpi City received 
reports from PNP Iriga City and Naga City about the illegal drug activities of 
Silvestre. Subsequently, Police Senior Inspector Alex Federio, Chief of the 
Regional Intelligence Division ordered the Regional Anti-Illegal Drugs Unit 
(RAID) of PNP Region V led by PSI Louie Ordonez (PSI Ordonez) to validate 
the reports. Thereafter, surveillance operations were undertaken by the RAID 
against Silvestre. As a result of the surveillance, the RAID confirmed that 
Silvestre was in illegal drugs dealings. Despite the validation of the 
intelligence reports, the RAID experienced difficulties looking for an asset 
who can transact with Silvestre, without being suspected as such. Hence, the 
police were unable to operate against her at once. 10 

Following the surveillance operations, on December 22, 2016, the 
RAID met a confidential informant from PNP Naga City, who told the police 
that he could ask the help of another informant who used to be a drug courier 
of a certain Madam Bibe, the sister of Silvestre. Thus, an entrapment operation 
against Silvestre was planned. 11 

On December 23, 2016, at around 6:00 a.m., the RAID together with 
members of PNP Iriga City, proceeded to Barangay Cristo Rey in Naga City 
to implement the entrapment plan. Police Officer 3 Dennis Altez (P03 Altez) 
was tasked to be the poseur-buyer. When PO3 Altez and the confidential 
informant went to Silvestre's rented house, they discovered that she was not 
there. Her mother, however, informed them that Silvestre was billeted at the 
Golden Leaf Hotel at that time. 12 

7 Id. at 38. 
8 Id. at 13, 36-37. 
9 Id. at 13. 
10 Id. at 38. 
II Id. at 39. 
12 Id. 
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On December 23, 2016, at around 9:30 a.m., the RAID personnel 
coordinated with Police Chief Inspector Aldwin Gamboa with respect to the 
buy-bust operation against Silvestre. During the meeting, POI Michael Autor 
Sola (POI Sola) was designated as the poseur-buyer to accompany the 
confidential informant in going to the Golden Leaf Hotel.13 

Upon arriving at the Golden Leaf Hotel and proceeding to the room of 
Silvestre, POI Sola, together with the confidential informant, talked to 
Silvestre and Barbacena. POI Sola saw drug paraphernalia on top of the bed. 
POI Sola told Silvestre that he will buy shabu from her upon his return. 
Silvestre agreed and gave POI Sola her cellphone number. POI Sola relayed 
to PSI Ordonez the information he gathered. Afterwards, PSI Ordonez 
conducted a briefing before the operation. 14 

Subsequently, at around 5:30 p.m. of the same day, POI Sola and the 
confidential informant proceeded to the Golden Leaf Hotel. Returning to the 
room of Silvestre, POI Sola saw six persons namely, Sarto, Silvestre, 
Barbacena, Madilyn Silvestre, Jaymark Salvadora and Nino Dison (Dison). 
POI Sola gave Silvestre J:>500.00. In tum, Silvestre gave POI Sola one plastic 
sachet containing shabu. POI Sola then made a missed call to PSI Ordonez, 
the pre-arranged signal to communicate to the buy-bust team that the sale had 
been consummated. POI Sola also heard Sarto asking Silvestre for one-fourth 
shabu for PS,000.00.15 

Subsequently, police officers arrived at the hotel room and arrested 
Silvestre, Sarto and the other persons therein. All of them were informed of 
their constitutional rights. POI Sola marked the sachet of shabu he bought 
from Silvestre with the initials "MAS 12-23-16." The mandatory witnesses 
arrived for the marking and inventory of the confiscated items. PO3 Corina 
Aquino Tuason searched the body of Silvestre, Sarto and the other persons 
arrested, but nothing was recovered from them. Meanwhile, POI Sola 
searched the bag of Silvestre and recovered therefrom a medium size heat
sealed transparent plastic sachet of shabu. He marked the plastic sachet with 
the initials "MAS 23- 12-23-16." POI Sola likewise recovered two sachets of 
shabu and other drug paraphernalia inside the room. He likewise marked the 
confiscated items respectively. Similarly, the inventory of the seized items 
was done in the presence of the mandatory witnesses. 16 

After accompanying the six people arrested to the police station, the 
police brought the confiscated items to the Camarines Sur Provincial Crime 

13 Id 
14 Id 
15 Id 
16 Id. at 39-40. 
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Laboratory Office for laboratory examination. Similarly, a request for drug 
test was prepared to be conducted on the persons arrested. 17 

Pursuant to the request for laboratory examination, PSI Vina Zarina 
Zaldua-Cunom, Forensic Chemist of the Camarines Sur Provincial PNP 
Crime Laboratory, conducted a qualitative examination on the confiscated 
items. The qualitative examination of the confiscated items yielded a positive 
result for Methamphetamine Hydrochloride, or more commonly known as 
shabu. The results thereof were reflected in Chemistry Report No. D-785-
2016. 18 

Meanwhile, the qualitative examination of Sarto's urine sample yielded 
a positive result for the presence of Methamphetamine Hydrochloride. The 
results were reduced into writing in Chemistry Report Nos. DTC-261-2016 to 
DTC-265-2016. 19 

For her part, Sarto vehemently denied the accusation against her. Her 
version of the facts, as echoed in the CA Decision,20 alleges that on December 
23, 2016, after learning that Silvestre is in Naga City, Sarto texted her, hoping 
that she could collect the Pl,000.00 that Silvestre owed her. Sarto received a 
reply from Silvestre informing her that she was in Room 108 at the Golden 
Leaf Hotel. Thus, at around 2:00 p.m, Sarto, together with Dison, her cousin, 
arrived at the hotel. While they were on their way to Silvestre's hotel room, 
several men who were in the hallway suddenly apprehended and forcibly 
brought them inside the room where she saw several persons including 
Silvestre. Thereafter, they were brought to the police station.21 

After trial, the RTC rendered the Judgment22 dated September 26, 2017, 
finding Silvestre and Barbacena guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violating 
Sections 5 and 11, Article II, R.A. No. 9165, and Sarto guilty beyond 
reasonable doubt of violating Section 15, Article II, R.A. No. 9165. Specific 
to Sarto, the relevant portion of the fallo reads as follows: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, judgement is hereby rendered 
as follows: 

xxxx 

In Criminal Case No. 2017-0368, accused RODA CHRISTINE 
SARTO [y] Sabucor is hereby found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of 

Id at 40. 
Id 
Id. 
Id at40-4I. 
Id at 15. 
Id. at 69-98. 
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Violation of Section 15, Article II of Republic Act 9165, and sentenced to 
suffer the penalty of DRUG REHABILITATION for a minimum period of 
six (6) months at the DOH-Camarines Sur Treatment and Rehabilitation 
Center, Barangay Pamukid, San Fernando, Camarines Sur. 

xxxx 

SO ORDERED.23 

Thereafter, Sarto filed her appeal before the CA. 

In its Decision24 dated November 15, 2018, the CA affirmed the 
conviction of Sarto for violation of Section 15, R.A. No. 9165, but modified 
the RTC ruling in view of a letter from Dr. Ma. Lourdes M. Anson, Chief of 
Hospital II of the DOH-Camarines Sur Treatment and Rehabilitation Center, 
stating that the center facilities are designed for male drug dependents.25 The 
dispositive portion of the CA Decision reads as follows: 

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the instant appeal is hereby 
DENIED. The assailed Judgment dated September 26, 2017 of the Naga 
City RTC, Branch 23, in Criminal Case No. 2017-0368 for Violation of 
Section 15, Article II, Republic Act 9165, is hereby AFFIRMED WITH 
MODIFICATION in that accused RODA CHRISTINE SARTO fy] 
SABOCOR shall suffer the penalty of DRUG REHABILITATION for a 
minimum period of six (6) months at the Malinao Treatment and 
Rehabilitation Center at Cumon, Malinao, Albay. 

SO ORDERED.26 

After Sarto filed her motion for reconsideration,27 the CA issued the 
Resolution28 dated February 20, 2019 denying the same. 

Hence, the present petition, ascribing grave error on the part of the CA 
in affirming Sarto's conviction for violation of Section 15, Article II ofR.A. 
No. 9165, contending the inadmissibility of the test result that found her 
positive for using illegal drugs. 

Based on the instant petition, the urine sample presented during trial by 
the prosecution was allegedly extracted from petitioner in violation of the 
guidelines set by this Court in Dela Cruz v. People. 29 Citing Dela Cruz v. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

Id. at 37-38. 
Id. at 36-49. 
Id. at 48-49. 
Id. at 49. 
Id. at 52. 
Id. at 51-53. 
739 Phil. 578 (2014). 
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People, petitioner argues that an arrest for any of the unlawful acts listed under 
Article II of R.A. No. 9165 must precede the conviction of an accused for 
having tested positive for drug use.30 In her case however, she was arrested 
not for any unlawful act listed under Article II ofR.A. No. 9165, but rather 
for merely making an offer to buy shabu from her co-accused Silvestre, 
according to the testimony of POl Sola.31 Since the offer was not made 
through an electronic device, she could not be said to have engaged herself in 
drug trading as defined under R.A. No. 9165; neither did she violate any of 
the punishable acts under Section 5, in relation to Section 26 of R.A. No. 
9165. 32 Thus, considering there was no valid ground for her arrest, the 
consequent drug test violated her right to privacy and her right against self
incrimination, which are protected under Sections 2 and 17, Article III of the 
Constitution. 33 

Our Ruling 

The petition is bereft of merit. 

At the outset, the elements of the crime charged under Section 15, R.A. 
No. 9165 are as follows: (1) the accused was arrested; (2) the accused was 
subjected to a drug test; and (3) the confirmatory test shows that the accused 
used a dangerous drug. 34 In the present petition, the presence of the second 
and third elements are undisputed. The issue left to be determined is whether 
the first element exists. 

As a rule, We will not recalibrate or weigh anew the evidence on record, 
let alone review the concurrent factual findings of the trial court and the 
appellate court, which in the absence of grave abuse of discretion, or serious 
error in the appreciation of the evidence, are conclusive and binding upon this 
Court.35 On this note, the petition failed to demonstrate grave abuse of 
discretion or erroneous appreciation of evidence on the part of the RTC and 
the CA. Thus, We find no cogent reason to deviate from their factual findings 
that petitioner was arrested for violation ofR.A. No. 9165. 

As determined by the court a quo, petitioner was in Silvestre's hotel 
room when the latter sold shabu to the poseur-buyer, POI Sola.36 Petitioner, 
together with other people, was seated around the bed, on top of which were 
drug paraphernalia. 37 It was during this incident that PO 1 Sola heard petitioner 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

Rollo, p. 21. 
Id. at 23, 25. 
Id. at 25. 
Id. at 26. 
Supra note 29, at 585. 
Mallariv. People, G.R. No. 249374, July 12, 2021 (Notice). 
Rollo, p. 39. 
Id. at 45. 
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ask Silvestre for one-fourth shabu for P5,000.00.38 After this, the police 
officers went inside the hotel room and immediately arrested petitioner, 
Silvestre, and the other people with them.39 

There is therefore no question that petitioner was arrested in flagrante 
delicto. An in flagrante delicto arrest requires that: (a) the person to be 
arrested must execute an overt act indicating that he has just committed, is 
actually committing, or is attempting to commit a crime; and (b) such overt 
act is done in the presence or within the view of the arresting officer.40 On 
this score, We agree with the CA that when petitioner asked Silvestre for 
shabu in exchange for money in front ofPOl Sola, she was executing an overt 
act in the presence of an arresting officer, which indicated that she was 
engaged in the illegal sale of dangerous drugs, and that she was in the process 
of obtaining illegal possession of dangerous drugs. 

Meanwhile, petitioner's argument that an attempt to buy dangerous 
drugs is not among the offenses punishable at the attempted stage under 
Section 26 ofR.A. No. 9165 is untenable. The same did not render invalid her 
in flagrante delicto arrest, nor did it take the charge against her out of the 
purview of Article II of R.A. No. 9165. Petitioner's culpability was not 
negated by the fact that police officers were able to immediately interrupt the 
sale of dangerous drugs and apprehend her. 

In this regard, We find petitioner's reliance on Our ruling in Dela Cruz 
v. People41 misplaced. In the said case, this Court explained that the phrase "a 
person apprehended or arrested" found in Section 15 ofR.A. No. 9165, may 
not be overextended to apply to a person arrested for extortion. Instead, "[t]he 
phrase must be read in context and understood in consonance with R.A. No. 
9165. [Accordingly,] Section 15 comprehends persons arrested or 
apprehended only for unlawful acts listed under Article II of the law[,]"42 as 
in the case of petitioner who was arrested for having shown herself to be 
involved in illegal sale and to be in the process of obtaining possession of 
dangerous drugs. Simply put, petitioner cannot expect the same outcome as 
Dela Cruz v. People since the factual milieu of the said case is not analogous 
to the case at bar. 

To be clear, a urine sample taken from a person who is apprehended in 
relation to a drugs case remains admissible in accordance with Gutang v. 
People. 43 In the said case, the accused was arrested when police officers found 
dangerous drugs inside his residence. He was thereafter brought to the police 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

Id. at 39. 
Id. at 39-40. 
Pingay Tolentino v. People, G.R. No. 245368, June 21, 2021. 
Supra note 29. 
Id. at 585. 
390 Phil. 805 (2000). 
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station where the police requested to examine his urine sample. The urine 
sample of the accused then tested positive for the presence of shabu, which 
led to his conviction before the RTC for possession and use of prohibited 
drugs under R.A. No. 6425, or the Dangerous Drugs Act of 1972. Affirming 
his conviction, this Court ruled that the urine sample was admissible as 
evidence against the accused. 

Furthermore, Dela Cruz v. People44 discussed the rationale behind the 
difference of our ruling therein from the earlier case of Gutang v. People.45 

Unlike the accused in Gutang v. People who was arrested upon the discovery 
of drugs in his house, the accused in Dela Cruz v. People was initially arrested 
for extortion, which is not an offense under R.A. No. 9165. As clarified by 
this Court: 

We emphasize that the circumstances in Gutang are clearly 
different from the circumstances of petitioner in the instant case. First, 
Gutang was arrested in relation to a drug case. Second, he volunteered 
to give his urine. Third, there were other pieces of evidence that point to 
his culpability for the crimes charged. In the present case, though, 
petitioner was arrested for extortion; he resisted having his urine sample 
taken; and finally, his urine sample was the only available evidence that was 
used as basis for his conviction for the use of illegal drugs. 46 (Emphasis 
supplied) 

Similar to Gutang, petitioner was arrested for drug activities in 
violation ofR.A. No. 9165. Even more, there was no allegation that her urine 
sample was taken by the law enforcement officers against her will. Finally, 
apart from the urine sample, there were other pieces of evidence that 
supported her conviction. Specifically, the RTC and CA found credence in the 
testimony of the officer who heard petitioner ask for shabu and those who 
found drug paraphernalia on the bed she was sitting on.47 Moreover, the RTC, 
which had the unique opportunity to observe the deportment of witnesses, 
found petitioner's testimony to be unworthy of belief when she averred that 
she and Dison were simply pushed by unidentified men into the hotel room 
where she found co-accused Silvestre crying at 2:00 p.m.48 Petitioner's 
version of the facts is belied by no less than her co-accused Silvestre, who 
recalled that she met petitioner at the hotel lobby at 3:00 p.m.49 

Considering the foregoing, We agree with the CA that the urine sample 
taken from petitioner is admissible as evidence, and that indeed, she is guilty 
beyond reasonable doubt of violating Section 15, Article II ofR.A. No. 9165. 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

Supra note 29. 
Supra note 43. 
Supra note 29, at 591. 
Rollo, pp. 45-46. 
Id. at 43. 
Id. 

- over-



Resolution -9- G.R. No. 245417 
March 16, 2022 

WHEREFORE, the petition is DENIED for utter lack of merit. The 
Decision dated November 15, 2018 and the Resolution dated February 20, 
2019 of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. C.R. No. 40594 are AFFIRMED. 
Petitioner Roda Christine Sarto y Sabocor is guilty beyond reasonable doubt 
for violation of Section 15, Article II of Republic Act No. 9165. She is 
sentenced to undergo DRUG REHABILITATION for a minimum period of 
six ( 6) months at the Malinao Treatment and Rehabilitation Center at Cumon, 
Malinao, Albay. 

SO ORDERED." 
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